INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST
"SWING-RAIL" SINGLE POST DRIVE THRU LIFT
SEMI-HYDRAULIC LIFTS
FULL HYDRAULIC LIFTS
A-1AB1A SERIES
A-1AB3A SERIES
Recommendations
AIR EXHAUST:  Pipe air exhaust outside building when possible or install the MANITOWOC LIFTS silencer

lifting procedures.
IMPORTANT.
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Be sure to mentions the lift model number and serial number
in correspondence dealing with service information and when
ordering replacement parts.  This information is on the top of
the plunger and cylinder assembly.
IMPORTANT.
Underground corrosion takes place in varying degrees
throughout the United States and may cause a major problem
with lift equipment.  To protect underground lift components,
MANITOWOC LIFTS recommends that an analysis of local
soil conditions be obtained, and that a knowledgeable source
be consulted relative to the implementation of an adequate
corrosion control system. See MANITOWOC LIFTS warranty.
WARNING: This lift requires a "Low Oil" Float Assembly and
"Deadman Spring Return" oil valve.  Do not remove, modify,
or defeat these devices or hazardous operation under certain
circumstances could occur.
Fig. 5
18.
19.
20.
21.
A-1AB1A, A-1AB3APage 6
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
LOCATION.  Determine lift location and make certain that
proper working space and clearance is available as outlined
in previous section "Locating the Lift".
Excavate hole for trench box assembly as shown in Fig. 2.
1.
2.
SERIES A-1AB1A (SEMI-HYDRAULIC)
Fig. 2
INSPECT CYLINDER FOR SHIPPING DAMAGE.
AUTOMATIC LOCK LEG ATTACHMENT. Match the support
channels on the automatic lock leg with the support channels
on the cylinder and attach using two 3/8"-16 x 3/4" long hex
head bolts.
TRENCH BOX ASSEMBLY.  The trench box is shipped as-
sembled.  There are (2) 1-1/4" angle braces attached to the
upper portion of the box. "DO NOT REMOVE THESE BRACES
AT THIS TIME." Cut (6) 2 x 4 braces 9-3/8" long and nail them
thru the 3/16" diameter holes provided in the sides of the
box.  Additional braces should be provided at the top of the
trench box to maintain 9" box width between angles. "THESE
BRACES MUST BE INSTALLED BEFORE BACKFILLING
OR POURING CONCRETE IN OR AROUND THE TRENCH
BOX IN ORDER TO PREVENT DISTORTION.  IT SHALL BE
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INSTALLER TO BRACE THE
TRENCH BOX SUFFICIENTLY SO THAT NO APPRECIABLE
DISTORTION OCCURS."
BOX SUPPORTS.  Fasten wooden supports securely to top of
trench box through holes provided in corners of frame (See Fig.
3).  These are to be provided by contractor. DO NOT REMOVE
1-1/4" ANGLE SHIPPING BRACES FROM TOP FRAME.
SETTING THE TRENCH BOX.  Lower trench box into excava-
tion until supports rest on masonry blocks approximately even
with finished floor level. (See Fig. 3)
HANGING CYLINDER.  Using shipping strap, lower cylinder
assembly into trench box.
IMPORTANT: AUTOMATIC LOCK MUST BE ON SIDE OF
BOX WITH NOTCH IN END ANGLE AND POSITIONED TO-
WARD SIDE OF FRAME WHERE DOOR HINGE TUBES ARE
WELDED (SEE FIG. 3).
NOTE: AUTOMATIC LOCK IS NOT CENTERED IN TRENCH
BOX.  It is rotated 4-1/4" (22-1/2°) from long centerline of the
trench box. Be sure that the plunger and cylinder assembly is
3.

lifting procedures.
IMPORTANT.
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Be sure to mentions the lift model number and serial number
in correspondence dealing with service information and when
ordering replacement parts.  This information is on the top of
the plunger and cylinder assembly.
IMPORTANT.
Underground corrosion takes place in varying degrees
throughout the United States and may cause a major problem
with lift equipment.  To protect underground lift components,
MANITOWOC LIFTS recommends that an analysis of local
soil conditions be obtained, and that a knowledgeable source
be consulted relative to the implementation of an adequate
corrosion control system. See MANITOWOC LIFTS warranty.
17.
18.
19.
A-1AB1A, A-1AB3A Page 9
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
SERIES A-1AB3A (FULL HYDRAULIC)
Fig. 6
5/8"
99" Max.
76" Min.
A-1AB1A, A-1AB3APage 10
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
SERIES A-1AB1A (SEMI-HYDRAULIC)
Fig. 7
5/8"
99" Max.
76" Min.
A-1AB1A, A-1AB3A Page 11
When ordering replacement parts, always mention lift model number and serial number.
SERIES A-1AB1A (SEMI-HYD.)
SERIES A-1AB3A (FULL-HYD.)
Code  No. Symbol
No. Req. No.  Description
Code No. Symbol
No. Req. No.  Description
DD 2 K02208  Flat Washer, 1/2" Std.
EE 1 K41353  Hex Hd. Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 3-1/4" Lg.
FF 2 K88603  Door Hinge Rod
GG 1 R13429-01 Door, 34" Lg.
HH 1 R13429-02 Door, 39-1/4" Lg.
JJ 2 K42307  Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 3/4" Lg.
KK 1 T13931  Welded Trench Box Assembly
LL 1 R13431-01 Cover Plate
MM 1 N20268-10 Automatic Lock Assy.
    (68" Rise)(See Page 14 or 15)
NN 4 K01903  Hex Hd. Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 1-1/4" Lg.
PP 1 K02217-22 Lockwasher, 1"
QQ 1 K02212  Flat Washer, 1"
RR 4 R16123-02 Pick-up Pad (With Protruded Ends)
SS 4 R12709-02 Swivel Base Pad
TT 4 Q10038-04 Spiral Pin 5/16" Dia. x 4
UU 4 R12956-02 Sliding Base Assembly
VV 1 T13952-01 Plunger & Cylinder Assy.
    (Semi-Hyd.) (68" Rise)
    (See Page 14.)
VV 1 T13946-01 Plunger & Cylinder Assy.
    (Semi-Hyd.) (68" Rise)
    (See Page 15.)
CROSSHEAD AND TRENCH BOX ASSEMBLY
A 1 T13958-01 Crosshead Assembly (Full Hyd)
A 1 T13958-02 Crosshead Assembly (Semi Hyd)
B 1 T09455  Cover Door Assembly
C 2 N19654  Door Guide Bar
D 4 K50775  Lockwasher, 3/8"
E 8 K01902  Hex Hd. Bolt, 3/8" x 1" Lg.
F 7 K01943  Hex Nut, 3/8"
G 1 K01914-64 Hex Hd. Bolt, 1"-8 x 3" Lg.
H 6 Q10412-01 Hex Hd. Bolt, 3/4"-10 x